

## ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-1080 (and consolidated cases)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**PROOF BRIEF OF STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS**

---

ROB BONTA  
Attorney General of California  
ROBERT W. BYRNE  
EDWARD H. OCHOA  
Senior Assistant Attorneys General  
MYUNG J. PARK  
GARY E. TAVETIAN  
Supervising Deputy Attorneys GeneralMICAELA M. HARMS  
THEODORE A.B. MCCOMBS  
JONATHAN WIENER  
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK  
Deputy Attorneys General  
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612-0550  
Telephone: (510) 879-0299  
Elaine.Meckenstock@doj.ca.gov*Attorneys for Respondent-Intervenor State of California, by and through its  
Governor Gavin Newsom, Attorney General Rob Bonta,  
and the California Air Resources Board**Additional counsel listed in signature block*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    Fuel-Economy Standard-Setting under EPCA.....	3
B.    Alternative Means of Compliance .....	5
C.    NHTSA’s Consideration of the Alternative Means of Compliance.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I.    Section 32902(h)(1) Constrains Only NHTSA’s Determination of How Much, if Any, Fuel-Economy Improvement to Require.....	10
A.    Section 32902(h)’s Expressly Cabined Constraints Do Not Extend to the Entire Standard-Setting Process .....	11
1.    Congress Chose Not to Apply Section 32902(h)’s Constraints to Every Element of Standard-Setting.....	12
2.    Congress Constrained NHTSA’s Consideration of the Factors Identified in Section 32902(f) .....	18
3.    Congress Constrained NHTSA’s Discretion to Determine that Amending Existing Standards Is Appropriate .....	19
B.    Petitioners’ Interpretation of Section 32902(h) Would Thwart Congress’s Objectives .....	22
II.    NHTSA Reasonably Assumed Automakers Would Continue Complying with Existing Legal Obligations.....	25
III.   Petitioner-Intervenors’ Arguments Are Neither Properly Presented nor Meritorious .....	27
A.    This Court Should Decline to Reach Petitioner- Intervenors’ Separate Arguments.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. NHTSA Reasonably Declined to Express Its Views on Preemption .....	29
C. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider Petitioner-Intervenors' Meritless Preemption Theories.....	30
1. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Here to Declare State Regulations Preempted .....	30
2. State Zero-Emission-Vehicle Standards Are Not Preempted by EPCA .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Fuel &amp; Petrochemical Mfrs. v. EPA</i>	
937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	27, 28
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i>	
983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Stds. Enf’t v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i>	
519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	33-34
<i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i>	
529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007) .....	32
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Claybrook</i>	
627 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i>	
710 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	3
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i>	
569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	36
<i>Delta Const. Co. v. EPA</i>	
783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i>	
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	31
<i>Exhaustless Inc. v. FAA</i>	
931 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i>	
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	20
<i>General Motors Corp. v. NHTSA</i>	
898 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	19, 20, 21, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007) .....	31, 33, 34
<i>Holland as Tr. of UMWA 1992 Benefit Plan v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> 947 F.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	13, 35
<i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n. v. EPA</i> 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	34
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	11, 31
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020).....	36
<i>United States v. Cordova</i> 806 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22-23
<i>United States v. Van Smith</i> 530 F.3d 967 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	29
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24-25
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	29

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 2002 (1976) .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1) .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o) .....	32
42 U.S.C. § 7586(f)(4) .....	34
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a) .....	6, 7, 14, 16
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(a) .....	1, 3, 4, 12, 15, 16, 20
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(b) .....	12
49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(1) .....	3
49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(2)(B) .....	16
49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(3)(B) .....	3
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(4) .....	5, 14, 15, 26
49 U.S.C. § 32902(c) .....	3, 4, 8, 20
49 U.S.C. § 32902(d) .....	5, 12, 16
49 U.S.C. § 32902(f) .....	4, 8, 18, 19
49 U.S.C. § 32902(g) .....	3, 4, 8, 20
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(h) .....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
49 U.S.C. § 32903(a) .....	6
49 U.S.C. § 32903(b)(2) .....	6, 23

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
49 U.S.C. § 32903(c) .....	6, 23
49 U.S.C. § 32903(d) .....	23
49 U.S.C. § 32903(f) .....	6
49 U.S.C. § 32904 .....	16
49 U.S.C. § 32904(a)(2)(B) .....	6
49 U.S.C. § 32905(a) .....	23
49 U.S.C. § 32905(b) .....	6
49 U.S.C. § 32909(a) .....	30, 31
49 U.S.C. § 32919 .....	29, 31
49 U.S.C. § 32919(a) .....	32, 33, 36
Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871 (1975) .....	3
Pub. L. No, 100-494, 102 Stat. 2441 (1988) .....	6, 13
Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 (1992) .....	6
Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007) .....	13, 35
Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022) .....	35
 <b>FEDERAL REGISTER</b>	
42 Fed. Reg. 33,534 (June 30, 1977) .....	12
50 Fed. Reg. 40,528, (Oct. 4, 1985) .....	12
51 Fed. Reg. 35,594 (Oct. 6, 1986) .....	12, 27

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
86 Fed. Reg. 74,236 (Dec. 29, 2021).....	29
86 Fed. Reg. 74,434 (Dec. 30, 2021).....	25-26
87 Fed. Reg. 25,710 (May 2, 2022) .....	4, 5, 14, 18, 21, 25, 26, 36
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-476 (1987) .....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 102-474 (1992) .....	34
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Greg Dotson & Dustin J. Maghamfar, <i>The Clean Air Act Amendments of 2022: Clean Air, Climate Change, &amp; the Inflation Reduction Act</i> , 53 ENV. L. REP. 10017 (2023).....	35
